

**IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 3D21-1983

L.T. NO. 18-33927

RAUL MAS CANOSA,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the Final Judgment
of the Circuit Court for the Eleventh Judicial Circuit
of Florida in and for Miami-Dade County

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Rene E. Lamar
Fla. Bar No. 294421
750 Saldano Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33143
(305) 669-9081

Jared McClain (*Pro Hac* pending)
Richard A. Samp (*Pro Hac* pending)
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. FDLE’s ALPR Guidelines.....	1
B. The City Adopted an ALPR Program Consistent with the Guidelines	6
C. The City’s Surveillance of Mr. Mas	10
D. Mr. Mas’s Lawsuit.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. MR. MAS HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE GOVERNMENT’S SURVEILLANCE OF HIS MOVEMENTS OVER TIME.....	15
II. THE CITY’S ALPR REGIME VIOLATES MR. MAS’S RIGHT TO PRIVACY	18
A. The Fourth Amendment Protects Mr. Mas’s Legitimate Expectation of Privacy in His Public Movements over Time	18
B. The Trial Court Failed to Account for Technological Advances	32
III. THE CITY’S ALPR SYSTEM VIOLATES THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	38
IV. FDLE’S GUIDELINES ARE AN UNPROMULGATED RULE	42

A. The APA Forbids Unadopted Rules.....44

B. The Guidelines Interpret Law and Implement a General Policy45

C. The Guidelines also Affect Rights by Permitting Unconstitutional Data
Gathering and Dissemination to Law Enforcement.....49

CONCLUSION49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	43
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 311 So.3d 303 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	36, 40, 41
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	43
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1090 (Mass. 2020).....	31, 32, 33, 36
<i>Coventry First, LLC v. Office of Ins. Reg.</i> , 38 So.3d 200 (Fla. 1st DCA 2020)	50
<i>Dep’t of Admin., Div. of Pers. v. Harvey</i> , 356 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	51
<i>Dep’t of Heath & Rehab. Servs. v. Framat Realty, Inc.</i> , 407 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	48, 52
<i>Dep’t of Highway Safeyy & Motor Vehicles v. Schluter</i> , 705 So. 2d 81 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....	51
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. Vanjaria Enter., Inc.</i> , 675 So.2d 252 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	50, 54, 56

<i>Fal. League of Cities, Inc. v. Admin. Comm’n,</i> 586 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).....	55
<i>Ferrari v. State,</i> 260 So.3d 296 (Fla. 4th DCA 2018)	18, 28
<i>Fla. Quarter Horse Track Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Reg., Div. of Pari- Mutuel Wagering,</i> 133 So.3d 1118 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	52
<i>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Hialeah Diagnostics, Inc.,</i> 326 So. 3d 800 (Fla. 3d DCA 2021).....	16
<i>Grabba-Leaf, LLC v. Dep’t of Bus. And Prof’l Reg.,</i> 257 So.3d 1205 (Fla. 1st DCA 2018).....	55
<i>Hillsborough Inv. Co. v. Wilcox,</i> 13 S.2d 448 (Fla. 1943)	17
<i>Illinois v. Lidster,</i> 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	24
<i>Inglis v. Casselberry,</i> 200 So.3d 206 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016).....	45
<i>Josifov v. Kamal-Hasmat,</i> 217 So.3d 1085 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017).....	45, 47
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	21
<i>Kyllo v. United States,</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	22, 36
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep’t,</i> 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>).....	passim

<i>Mas Canosa v. Dep’t of State,</i> No. 2019-CA-2813 (Fla. 2d Jud. Cir. Ct., Mar. 11, 2021)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Dep’t of Health, Bd. of Medicine,</i> 882 So.2d 402 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004)	48
<i>People v. Tafoya,</i> 494 P.3d 613 (Colo. 2021)	22, 31, 35, 36
<i>Rasmussen v. S. Fla. Blood Serv., Inc.,</i> 500 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1987)	44, 45, 47
<i>S.R. v. State,</i> 346 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1977)	56
<i>Shaktman v. State,</i> 553 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	47, 48
<i>Smith v. Maryland,</i> 442 U.S. 734 (1979)	20
<i>State v. J.P.,</i> 907 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 2004)	46
<i>State v. Martin,</i> 87 So.3d 645 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	29
<i>State v. Sylvestre,</i> 254 So.3d 986 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	28, 29
<i>Thomas v. Smith,</i> 882 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	44, 45
<i>Tracey v. State,</i> 152 So.3d 504 (Fla. 2014)	27, 28, 37, 42

<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 462 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2006)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	20
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	36, 37, 42
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 2021 WL 3773609 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2021)	33
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 958 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Winfield v. Div. of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, Dep’t of Bus. Regulation</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	43

Statutes & Other Authorities

Daniel J. Solove, <i>Access & Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy & the Constitution</i> , 86 Minn. L. Rev. 1137 (2002)	21
Emily Berman, <i>When Database Queries Are Fourth Amendment Searches</i> , 102 Minn. L. Rev. 577 (2017)	21
Florida Statute § 120.52	44, 45, 47
Florida Statute § 120.54	48
Florida Statute § 316.0777	1, 2, 40

Florida Statute § 943.084
Florida Statute § 316.0778 passim
Rule 1B-24.003(1)(b), General Records Schedule 2, Law Enforcement,
Correctional Facilities and District Medical Examiners, Item # 2172
